STATE OF MICHIGAN MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF:



Reg. No.: 2014-14956

Issue No(s).: 1010

Case No.:

Hearing Date: January 8, 2014

County: Kalamazoo County DHS

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Colleen Lack

HEARING DECISION

Following Claimant's request for a hearing, this matter is before the undersigned Administrative Law Judge pursuant to MCL 400.9 and 400.37; 7 CFR 273.15 to 273.18; 42 CFR 431.200 to 431.250; 45 CFR 99. 1 to 99.33; and 45 CFR 205.10. After due notice, a telephone hearing wa sheld on January 8, 2014, from Lansing, Michigan. Participants on behalf of Claimant included the Claimant. Participants on behalf of the Department of H uman Services (Department) included Case Manager.

ISSUE

Did the Department properly determine t hat Claimant has exceeded the 60-month federal lifetime limit on Fa mily Independence Program (F IP) benefits and was not eligible for an exception?

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Administrative Law Judge, based on t he competent, material, and substantial evidence on the whole record, finds as material fact:

- The Claimant was an ongoing recipient of FIP.
- 2. The Claimant had been deferred from PATH based on her claim of disability.
- 3. On Novem ber 6, 20 13, the MRT de nied the dis ability c laim finding that the Claimant was capable of performing light exertional functional capacity work with a sit or stand option in an eight hour shift.
- 4. When the disability deferral was ende d, the Department determined that the Claimant's FIP case must close based on exceeding the 60 month federal lifetime limit on FIP benefits and not being eligible for an exception.

- 5. On November 13, 2013, a Notice of Case Action was issued to the Claimant stating the FIP case would close effective December 1, 2013 due to exceeding the 60 month federal lifetime limit on FIP benefits.
- 6. On November 25, 2013, the Claimant filed a reques t for hearing contesting the Department's determination.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Department policies are contained in the Department of Human Service s Bridges Administrative Manual (BAM), Department of Human Services Bridges Eligibility Manual (BEM), D epartment of Human Service es Reference Tables Manual (RFT), and Department of Human Services Emergency Relief Manual (ERM).

The Family Independence Program (FIP) was established pursuant to the Personal Responsibility and W ork Opportunity Reconc iliation Act of 1996, PL 104-193, and 42 USC 601 to 679c. The Depar tment (formerly known as the Family Independenc e Agency) administers FIP pursuant to MC L 400.10 and 400.57a and Mich Admin Code, R 400.3101 to .3131.

The FIP benefit program is not an entitlement. BEM 234 (July 1, 2013), p. 1. Under the federal FIP time limit, indiv iduals are not eligible for continued F IP benefits once they receive a cumulative total of 60 months of FIP benefits, unle ss the individual was approved for FIP benefits as of January 9, 2013, **and** was exempt from participation in the Partnership.Accountability.Training.Hope (PATH) program for domestic violence, establishing incapacity, incapacitated more than 90 days, aged 65 or older, or caring for a spouse or child with disabilities . BEM 23 4 (July 1, 2013), pp. 1-2; MCL 400.57a (4); Bridges Federal Time Limit Interim Bulletin (BPB) 2013-006 (March 1, 2013), p. 1. The federal limit count begins October 1996. BEM 234, p. 1.

In this cas e, the Claimant had been defe rred from PATH bas ed on her claim of disability. The medical records were first submitted to the MRT on May 8, 2013, and on June 20, 2013, the MRT requested additional internal medicine and mental status examinations. (Exhibit A, pages 37-41) The exams were completed and the case was returned to the MRT on Oct ober 28, 2013. On November 7, 2013, the MRT denied the disability claim finding that the Cla imant was capab le of performing light exertional functional capacity work with a sit or stand option in an eight hour shift. The Claimant's exception to the federal FIP time limit also ended with the MRT determination. (Exhib it A, pages 20-34)

The Claimant asserted that she both had prior health issues and has newer diagnoses. However, the action was based on the Claim ant's condition at the time of the MRT determination. Accor dingly, the record was not left open for the submis sion of an y documentation of prior health issues. The Claimant testified that the new diagnosis was from November 22, 2013. This was after the November 7, 2013 MRT determination. Similarly, the record was not left open for the submission of any documentation of more

recent health issues because the Claimant's new diagnosis and health iss ues are too recent to be considered for the determination at issue in this case.

The MRT determination that the Claimant was not disabled based on the information available at that time ended the deferral from PATH partic ipation and the exception to the 60 month Federal time limit for FIP benefits. The Department has submitted documentation establishing that the Claimant received a total of 86 countable months toward the Federal FIP time limit. (Exhibit A, page 35) Accordingly, the November 13, 2013 determination to close the Claimant's FIP case based on exceeding the 60 month federal FIP time limit must be upheld.

The Administrative Law Judge, based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and for the reasons stated on the record, if any, finds that the Department acted in accordance with Department ent policy when it denied Cla imant's FIP eligibility for exceeding the federal time limit on receipt of FIP benefits.

DECISION AND ORDER

Accordingly, the Department's decision is **AFFIRMED**.

<u>/s/</u>
Colleen Lack

Administrative Law Judge for Maura Corrigan, Director Department of Human Services

Date Signed: January 13, 2014

Date Mailed: January 14, 2014

NOTICE OF APPEAL: The claimant may appeal the Decision and Order to Circuit Court within 30 days of the receipt of the Decision and Order or, if a timely Request for Rehearing or Reconsideration was made, within 30 days of the receipt date of the Decision and Order of Reconsideration or Rehearing Decision.

Michigan Administrative Hearing System (MAHS) may order a rehearing or reconsideration on either its own motion or at the req uest of a p arty within 30 days of the mailing date of this De cision and Order. MAHS will not order a rehearing or reconsideration on the Department's motion where the final deci sion cannot be implemented within 90 days of the filing of the original request (60 days for FAP cases).

A Request for Rehearing or Reconsideration may be granted when one of the following exists:

- Newly discovered evidence that existe d at the time of the original hearing that could affect the outcome of the original hearing decision;
- Misapplication of manual policy or law in the hearing decision which led to a wrong conclusion;
- Typographical, mathematical or other obvious error in the hearing decision that affects the rights of the client;
- Failure of the ALJ to a ddress in the hearing decision relevant issues raised in the hearing request.

The Department, AHR or the claimant must specify all reasons for the request. MAHS will not review any response to a request for rehearing/reconsideration. A request must be *received* in MAHS within 30 days of the date the hearing decision is mailed.

The written request must be faxed to (517) 335-6088 and be labeled as follows:

Attention: MAHS Rehearing/Reconsideration Request

If submitted by mail, the written request must be addressed as follows:

Michigan Administrative Hearings Reconsideration/Rehearing Request P.O. Box 30639 Lansing, Michigan 48909-07322

CL/hj

